/<l CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
-\ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
gl DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
st.netersburg

www.stpete.oryg

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION - VARIANCE REQUEST
PUBLIC HEARING

For Public Hearing and Executive Action on September 7, 2022, beginning at 10:00
A.M., Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida

According to Planning & Development Department records, no Commission member has a
direct or indirect ownership interest in rear property located within 2,000 linear feet of real
property contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest
points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the
announcement of the item.

CASE NO.: 22-54000051 PLAT SHEET: G-16

REQUEST: Approval of variances to the minimum required lot area and lot
width for two (2) platted lots to create two (2) buildable lots for
single-family residences.

OWNER: Backstreets Canopy Woodlawn LLC
248 Mirror Lake Dr. N
St. Petersburg, FL 33701

ADDRESS: 2845 13t Street North
PARCEL ID NO.: 12-31-16-74286-000-0250
LEGAL DESCRIPTON: On File

ZONING: Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family - 2 (NT-2)
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DATA:
Lot Width Lot Area
NT-2 Requirements 50-feet 5,800 square feet
Proposed North Lot 44 4-feet 5,696 square feet
Proposed South Lot 44 4-feet 5,687 square feet
Variance (Magnitude) 5.6-feet (11.2%) 113 square feet (1.9%)

REQUEST: This application requests variances to reduce the minimum required lot width and
lot area to allow for the separation of the subject parcel into the two constituent platted lots to
create two buildable lots.

The resulting lots will be deficient in lot width (88.8%) and lot area (98.1%) per NT-2 standards.
If these variances are approved, the Applicant proposes to construct two single-family homes,
one on each lot, with detached rear garage structures that will meet all other NT-2 Zoning
District requirements.

DISCUSSION: The subject property is one parcel comprised of two fully platted lots (Lots 25 &
26) originally created in 1923. The property is currently developed as a surface parking lot that
serves the church use to the northeast that was established in 1951. The church property is
currently being demolished, separated into individual lots, and redeveloped as single-family
residences. The Applicant intends to do the same with the subject property.

The original platting of the subdivision in 1923 created lots with widths ranging from 42.7-feet to
44 4-feet resulting in a 100% deficiency rate for the contemporary NT-2 minimum lot width
requirement. The subject property in its current configuration represents the largest single
parcel in the study area in terms of both lot width and lot size.

The granting of these variances will allow for the re-establishment of single-family residential
uses on the subject lots and reconnect the streetscape on 13" Street by eliminating the large
driveway apron through the redevelopment of the properties.

CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS: The Development Review Services Division staff
reviewed this application in the context of the following standards of approval excerpted from
the City Code and found that the requested variance is CONSISTENT with these standards.

Standard #1: Circumstances or conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, buildings, or
other structures for which the variance is sought and do not apply generally to lands, buildings,
or other structures in the same zoning district.
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The subject property is peculiar as it is comprised of two fully platted lots and is the largest
single parcel in the study area. This application intends to separate the parcel into the
constituent platted lots that will reflect the prevailing development pattern of the surrounding
properties. This development pattern is primarily single platted lots with a minority of properties
made up of fractions of platted lots or a combination of platted lots with none comprised of two
or more fully platted lots like the subject property.

Standard #2: Strict application of the provisions of the Code would provide the applicant with no
means for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures in the same district.

The strict application of the provisions of the Code would allow for the redevelopment of the
property with one single-family home with ancillary structures, however without the requested
variances, the property will remain oversized and could potentially be redeveloped with a home
much larger than those surrounding it.

Standard #3: The peculiar conditions and circumstances existing are not the result of the
actions of the applicant.

The conditions are not the result of the Applicant. The original platting of the subdivision
occurred in 1923. The lots were combined under one parcel and have been used as accessory
to the church since 1977. The current property owner purchased the property in April 2022.

Standard #4: The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance.

The original plat pattern, the current development pattern, and the peculiar size of the subject
property justify granting the requested variances.

Standard #5: The variance proposed to be granted is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or other structure.

The variances requested are the minimum that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land. The application requests the property be returned to its original plat pattern and proposes
to return single-family residential uses to the land.

Standard #6: The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

The granting of the variances will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
Code. The separation of the subject property into its constituent platted lots will return the
property to its original configuration and create an additional buildable lot with characteristics
that better match the prevailing development pattern.

PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Greater Woodlawn
Neighborhood Association. The Greater Woodlawn Neighborhood Association supports the
request. At time of publishing this report, one letter of objection was received by Staff.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the stringent standards of approval contained within
the City Code, the Development Review Services Division staff recommends Approval of the
requested variances.

CONDITIONS OF COMMISSION ACTION: If the variance is approved consistent with the site
plan submitted with this application, the Development Review Services Division staff
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following:

1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the
plans and elevations submitted with this application.

2. This variance approval shall be valid through September 7, 2025. Substantial
construction shall commence prior to this expiration date. A request for extension must
be filed in writing prior to the expiration date.

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or
other applicable regulations.

REPORT PREPARED BY:

/s/Michael Larimore 8/24/22

Michael Larimore, Planner Il Date
Development Review Services Division
Planning and Development Services Department

REPORT APPROVED BY:

/s/Corey Malyszka 08/24/22
Corey Malyszka, AICP Zoning Official Date
Development Review Services Division

Planning and Development Services Department

Attachments: Location Map, Application, Survey, Proposed Sketches & Descriptions, Site Plan,
Architectural Elevations & Floor Plans, 1923 Subdivision Plat, Letter of Objection
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Project Location Map
City of St. Petersburg, Florida
Planning and Development Services
Department
Case No.: 22-54000051
Address: 2845 13" St. N.

(nts)
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THIS PAGE TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY STAFF ONLY
Gepl”
Application Accepted By: JTJ DRC Cycle (month): g 22
Staff Planner from Pre-app: SKB Date form completed: 6.9.22
Date application complete: 6.6.22
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Property Address(es): 2845 13th St N
Parcel ID(s): 12-31-16-74286-000-0250

Case No.: 22-54000051
Application Fee: $350; PAID

Zoning Classification;: NT-2
Plat Map Page:

Neighborhood and Business Associations within 300-feet:

Is CRA Applicable: Historic Designation(s):
Council Member: DRC Commissioner:
Within School Radius: Ya Mile from City Boundary:

REQUEST DESCRIPTION: Approval of a Variance to the minimum required lot area and lot width for two
(2) platted lots to create two (2) buildable lots for single-family residences.

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION: Lot Area
Standard Required: 5,800 sf
Standard Proposed: 5,730 sf
Variance: 70 sf

Standard Required: 50-ft
Standard Proposed: 44.4-ft
Variance: 5.6-ft

Staff Planner Assigned to Case: TBD

Streamlined: O YES [XINO 0O TBD 0O ADMINISTRATIVE

Route: O YES [XI NO Routing Sheet Set-up via Naviline: O YES O NO O N/A
Initials/Date:

Staff Planner Routed Application: 01 YES [ NO [X] N/A  Initials/Date:




Lot Split with Variance Narrative
Detailed Description of Project and Request:

Split Lot 25 and Lot 26 of parcel #12-31-16-74286-000-0250 with a variance to a substandard lot size of a
44.44-ft width, 129-ft depth, and an approx. area of 5,730 SF, consistent with lot dimensions in the
surrounding neighborhood of Greater Woodlawn.

PROJECT NARRATIVE

1. What is unique about the subject property's size, shape, topography, or location? How do these
unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

a. LOT WIDTH VARIANCE: Lot 25 and Lot 26 together currently serves as an auxiliary
parking lot for the Open Bible Church, which is a special exception for this zoning. This
variance would allow for the development of the single parcel into two platted lots (as
originally intended for this street), which would be consistent with both the current zoning
and the neighborhood development pattern.

2. Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have already been developed or
utilized similarly? Please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures
being referenced.

a. LOT WIDTH VARIANCE: 2851 13" St N, 2827 13" St N, 2816 13" St N, 2820 13" St N,
2821 13™ St N 2828 13™ St N, 2838 13" St N, 2854 13™ St N, 2900 13" St N, and 2920 13"
St N. All of these properties within the Greater Woodlawn Neighborhood share a similar
situation as the proposed individual parcels of Lot 25 and Lot 26. They all the share
substandard lot widths below 45-ft and identical lot depths of 129-ft respectively.

3. How is the requested variance not the result of the applicant's actions?

a. LOT WIDTH VARIANCE: The current frontage of the parking lot for 1200 30" Ave N is
88.88-ft wide along 13" St N. In order to preserve consistent lot dimensions along 13" St N
the parcel must be equally divided in (x2) two 44.44-ft frontages between Lot 25 and Lot 26.

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property?
In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the neighborhood's character?

a. The requested variance would allow for the development of (x2) two habitable single-family
residence in place of an existing uninhabitable parking lot on 13" St N. The (x2) two
proposed single-family homes would provide an uninterrupted streetscape along 13" St N
between 28™ Ave N and 30" Ave N.

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are these
alternatives unacceptable?

a. The alternative of this lot split with a variance which would not require a variance is (x1) one
single-family home on a double lot, along 13™ St N with an inconsistent frontage width of
88.88-ft. The double lot would alter the character of the streetscape as the biggest lot on
the13™ St N between 28™ Ave N and 30" Ave N.

6. In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the neighborhood's character?

a. This variance will allow for consistent lot dimensions on 13" St N between 28™ Ave N and
30" Ave N, and increase the density of single-family homes for the Greater Woodlawn
community.
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Included in this packet:

® Pre-Application
Meeting Notes

e Application

o Affidavit to Authorize
Agent

¢ Neighborhood
Worksheet

e Public Participation
Report

Planning and
Development Services
Department

Development Review
Services Divsion

City of St. Petersburg
P.O. Box 2842
St. Petersburg, FL
33731-2842
(727) 893-7471

devrev@stpete.org

UPDATED: 12-17-2020
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SUBDIVISION DECISION

Application No.

) |

List of Required Submittals | ReCEIVE

Only complete applications will be accepted: |
\d/ Completed‘[pplication and narrative of the request
4 Pre-application Meeting Notes |
j/ Affidavit to Authorize Agent, if Agent signs application

Application fee payment (fee schedule on application)

Public Participation Report (not required for Lot Line
Adjustment, Lot Split, Lot Refacing or Easement Vacation
applications as long as no variance is requested)

Proof that Notice of Intent to File was sent to Neighborhood and
Business Associations (not required for Lot Line Adjustment,
Lot Split, Lot Refacing or Easement Vacation applications as
long as no variance is requested)

-0t Refacing applications: documentation showing that the
notice of the application and a request for a letter of consent were
sent to the abutting property owners. If there will be separate

wnership of the property, a copy of the contract by which such
ransfer of ownership will occur is also required.

Lot Li:){Adjustments, Lot Splits and Lot Refacing

» VSite Plan or Survey of the subject property
* Toscale on8.5" x 11" or 11" x 17” paper; North arrow
» Setbacks of structures to the property lines
+/ Dimensions and exact locations of all property lines,

/ structures, parking spaces, trees and landscaping

+ Y Signed and sealed Description and Sketch of each new parcel

being requested, as spelled out in F.A.C. 5J-17.052

-0_Vacatiens — Signed and sealed Description and Sketch of the area to
be vacated prepared by a licensed surveyor, as detailed in F.A.C. 5J-
17.052

o PDF of all submission items emailed to Staff Planner
The following items are optional, but strongly suggested:

o Neighborhood Worksheet

o Photographs of the subject property and structure(s)

Completeness review by city staff:

City of St. Petersburg — One 4™ Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471

www.stpete.org/ldr
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Application No.
www.stpete.org pPplication No

All applications are to be filled out completely and correctly. The application shall be submitted to the City of St. Petersburg's
Development Review Services Division, located on the 1% floor of the Municipal Services Building, One 4" Street North.

Application Type: g/Lot Line Adjustment o0 Vacating — Street Right-of-Way
Per: 16.40.140 & w’ Lot Split o Vacating — Alley Right-of-Way
16.70.050 o Lot Refacing o Vacating — Walkway Right-of-Way
o Street Name Change o0 Vacating — Easement

o Street Closing Vacating — Air Rights

D

GENERAL INFORMATION
NAME of APPLICANT (Property Owner): Backstreets Canopy Woodlawn LLC

Street Address: 248 Mirror Lake Dr N

City, State, Zip: St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Telephone No: (727) 560-0737 or- (727) 735-2950 Email Address: ben@canopybuilders.com -or- will.conroy@backstreetscapital.com

NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE:

Street Address:
City, State, Zip:
Telephone No: Email Address:

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
Street Address or General Location: 2845 13th St N, St. Petersburg, FL 33704 [Lots 25 & 26 of 1200 30th Ave N}
Parcel ID#(s): 12-31-16-74286-000-0250 (Lot 25 & Lot 26)
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Lot split of Lots 25/Lot 26 with a variance to lot area and lot width for 2 platted lots.
Original Platted lots 25 and 26 are each 44.44-ft wide and 129-ft deep with approx. 5,730 SF of Area

PRE-APPLICATION DATE: 05/18/2022 PLANNER: Scot Bolyard
FEE SCHEDULE

Lot Line & Lot Split Adjustment Administrative Review $200.00 ‘/acating Streets & Alleys $1,000.00
Lot Line & Lot Split Adjustment Commission Review  $300.00~ Vecating Walkway $400.00
Lot Refacing Administrative Review $300.00 Vacating Easements $500.00
Lot Refacing Commission Review $500.00 Vacating Air Rights $1,000.00
Variance with any of the above $350.00- Street Name Change $1,000.00

Street Closing $1,000.00

Cash, credit, and checks made payable to the “City of St. Petersburg"

AUTHORIZATION

City Staff and the designated Commission may visit the subject property during review of the requested variance. Any Code violations on the property
that are noted during the ingpections will be referred to the City's Codes Compliance Assistance Department

The applicant, by filing this application, agrees he or she will comply with the decision(s) regarding this application and conform to all conditions of
approval. The applicant's signature affirms that all information contained within this application has been completed, and that the applicant understands
that processing this application may involve substantial time and expense. Filing an application does not guarantee approval, and denial or withdrawal
of an application does not result in remittance of the application fee.

NOTE: IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE APPLI
INCORRECT INFORMATION

O SUBMIT CORRECT INFORMATION. ANY MISLEADING, DECEPTIVE, INCOMPLETE, OR

OUR APPROVAL.
5.%- -2

Signature of Owner/Agent.__ Date

*Affidavit to Authorize Agent required, if signed by Agent.

Typed name of Signatory: m (¥ T’u

Page 3 of 6 City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Sireet North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
www stpete.org/idr
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Only complete applications will be accepted:

Completed variance application and narrative

Included in this packet: C . .
ncluded In this packe Pre-application Meeting Notes

¢ Pre-Application Affidavit to Authorize Agent, if Agent signs application
Meeting Notes

e Application Application fee payment

o Affidavit to Authorize (See fee schedule on Variance Application)
Agent

Oo0ooao

_ O Public Participation Report
® General Information
¢ Narrative O Proof that Notice of Intent to File was sent to Neighborhood
e Neighborhood and Business Associations
. rﬁ’t::i(zle:rtﬁci ation O 2 copies of Site Plan or Survey of the subject property:
Report P * Toscaleon 85" x 117or 11" x 17" paper

* North arrow

» Setbacks of structures to the property lines

» Dimensions and exact locations of all property lines, structures,
parking spaces, trees, and landscaping

O 2 copies of Floor Plans:

* To scale on 8.5" paper

* Locations of all doorways, windows and walls (interior and
exterior)

« Dimensions and area of each room

O 2 copies of Elevation Drawings:
* On8.5"x117,8.5"x 14", or 11” x 17” paper
* Depicts all sides of existing & proposed structure(s)

O Samples or a detailed brochure for new materials to be used

Planning and O PDF of all above items (may be emailed to Staff Planner)
Development Services
Department The following items are optional, but strongly suggested:
Development Review O Neighborhood Worksheet
Services

O Photographs of the subject property and structure(s)

A Pre-Application Meeting is Required Prior to Submittal.
City of St. Petersburg To schedule, please call (727) 892-5498.
P.O. Box 2842
St. Petersburg, FL
33731-2842

727 893 7471 Completeness review by City Staff

UPDATED: 12-17-20

Page 1 of 9
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All applications are to be filled out completely and correctly. The application shall be submitted to the City of St. Petersburg’s
Development Review Services Division, located on the 1% floor of the Municipal Services Building, One Fourth Street North.

e e  GENERAL INFORMATION R
NAME of APPLICANT (Property owner): Backstreets Canopy Woodlawn LLC

Street Address: 248 Mirror Lake Dr N

City, State, Zip: St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Telephone No: (727) 560-0737 -or- (727) 735-2950 Email Address: ben@canopybuiders com -or- will conroy@backstreetscapital com
NAME of AGENT or REPRESENTATIVE:

Street Address:

City, State, Zip:

Telephone No: Email Address:
PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Street Address or General Location: 2845 13th St N, St. Petersburg, FL 33704 [Lots 25 & 26 of 1200 30th Ave N]

Parcel ID#(s): 12-31-16-74286-000-0250 (Lot 25 & Lot 26)
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Lot split of Lot 25/Lot 26 with a variance to lot area and lot width for 2 platted lots.
Original platted lots 25 and 25 are each 44.44-ft wide and 129-ft deep with approx. 5,730 SF of area.
PRE-APPLICATION DATE: 05/18/2022 PLANNER: Scot Bolyard

[ i e e oI AT DA LRI CAFEE:SCHEDULE 0 il LU i s e e e )
1 & 2 Unit, Residential - 1%t Variance $350.00 — Each Additional Variance $100.00
3 or more Units & Non-Residential - 1%t Variance $350.00 After-the-Fact $500.00
Docks $400.00
Flood Elevation $300.00

Cash, credit, checks made payable to “City of St. Petersburg”

clcta b L TAUTHORIZATION

City Staff and the designated Commission may visit the subject property during review of the requested variance. Any
Code violations on the property that are noted during the inspections will be referred to the City’'s Codes Compliance
Assistance Department.

The applicant, by filing this application, agrees he or she will comply with the decision(s) regarding this application and
conform to all conditions of approval. The applicant's signature affirms that all information contained within this
application has been completed, and that the applicant understands that processing this application may involve
substantial time and expense. Filing an application does not guarante=s approval, and denial or withdrawal of an
application does not result in remittance of the application fee.

NOTE: IT IS INCUMBENT UPON THE APPLICAMA TO SUBMIT CORRECT INFORMATION. ANY MISLEADING,
DECEPTIVE, INCOMPLETE, OR ECT INFORMATION MAY INVALIDATE YOUR APPROVAL.

Date: 5° 26-2

Signature of Owner / Agent*:
*Affidavit to Authorize Agent required, if signed byAgent.
Typed Name of Signatory:__TBENyAM IR (FELSTOM
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Meeting Date; 05/18/2022 Zoning District; NT-2
Address/Location: 2845 13th St N

Request: Variance to lot area and lot width for 2 platted lots

Variance Staff Planner for Pre-App: SKB

Attendees: BEN Gelston, Patrick Farese (via email)

Type of Application:

Neighborhood and Business Associations within 300 feet:

| Assoc. Contact Name: | Email: Phone:

GREATER WOODLAWN N.A.| Mark Holguin gwnapresident@gmail.com |81 3-787-4897.

(See Public Participation Report in applicable Application Package for CONA and FICO contacts.)

Notes: Original platted lots 25 and 26 are each 44.4-ft wide and 129-ft
deep with approx. 5,730 SF of area.

Required documents: Site Plan, Floor Plans, Elevation Drawings for each lot

New homes proposed must meet repetitive design requirements.

City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
www.stpete.org/ldr
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In accordance with LDR Section 16.70.040.1.F, “It is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with residents
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a decision requiring a streamline review or public hearing.
Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to require
neighborhood meetings, (except when the application is for a local historic district) but to encourage meetings prior to the
submission of applications for approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential
concerns prior to the formal application process.”

NOTE: This Report may be updated and resubmitted up to 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing.

APPLICANT REPORT
Street Address:
1. Details of techniques the applicant used to involve the public
(a)Dates and locations of all meetmgs where cntlzcns were invited to discuss the applicant's proposal

Mo~ 3"‘ X awn ?(ez‘cf-e-(r @ MR Misrrer Lake Dr. N.
buwf- H ftetn 0\3'(-0 b) ot 30::44 ,uuhta

CLENTY

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings; including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other
publlcatlons

f w\“ loé l"‘ Uod« J “w, ( H(_(
Qw V‘Co will  be m.laLlfw:{- 1\7703 e Mk 5t. N. for pick wp.

(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials
are located
P( ek lﬂ\co \p]“ be 4\&\.‘4‘:(( Lo r“ctﬁu\b Al (?OO Dr. Huk Sf M.

0( BM 6 own Vul bC GV‘H\QL( é’? M—CI’ AFPDU\‘\(\«* M7
MH/ce Eeol pa/ htes -

2. Summary of concerns, issues, and problems expressed dunng the process
«Reside~ts coaceys ge/‘ +ha f— re fvc(apme..[— fclndes cowmpr el

- deces uno

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE

A minimum of ten (10) days prior to filing an application for a decision requiring Streamline or Public Hearing approval,
the applicant shall send a copy of the application by email to the Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA) (c/o
Judy Landon at variance@stpetecona.org), by standard mail to Federation of Inner-City Community Organizations
(FICO) (c/o Kimberly Frazier-Leggett at 3301 24" Ave. S., St. Pete 33712) and by email to all other Neighborhood
Associations and/or Business Associations within 300 feet of the subject property as identified in the Pre-Application
Meeting Notes. The applicant shall file evidence of such notice with the application.

o Date Notice of Intent to File sent to Associations within 300 feet, CONA and FICO:;
o Attach the evidence of the required notices to this sheet such as Sent emails.

Page 9 of 9 City of St. Petersburg — One 4™ Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842-(727) 893-7471
www.stpete.org/ldr



Monday, June 6, 2022 at 09:49:09 Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: Fwd: Woodlawn Project

Date: Monday, June 6, 2022 at 9:41:49 AM Eastern Daylight Time
From: ben@canopybuilders.com

To: Will Conroy

cC: Patrick Farese

FYL:

GWNA Neighborhood Association Meeting
Tuesday June 14 7:00-8:30 p.m.

Woodlawn Presbyterian Church Main Fellowship Hall (facing 12th St. N)

Join your Greater Woodlawn neighbors and friends for news and updates about the
latest happenings in our neighborhood.

Refreshments will be provided

Meeting Agenda
7:00-7:05pm: Opening comments - Mark Holguin, GWNA President
Website is www.gwna.info
Any suggestions for future meetings, questions & social event involvement please email

GWNApresident@gmail.com

7:05-7:15pm: Neighborhood Crime Report - Richard Van, Newly appointed GWNA
Community St. Petersburg Police Officer
Discuss Greater Woodlawn crime report and stats
Open questions from audience

7:15-7:30pm: Duke Energy _Efficiency Programs- Donte Loud-Energy Efficiency
Specialist
Discuss rebates and ways to cut energy costs
Open questions from audience

7:30-8:00pm: City of St. Petersburg Water Resources Dept.- Christine A. Claus-Water
Conservation Coordinator
Discuss rebates, sprinkler inspection, water efficiency
Open questions from audience

8:00-8:20pm: Open Bible Church Redevelopment for Single Family Homes - Ben
Gelston-Canopy Builders/Backstreets Canopy Woodlawn LLC
Discuss plans for types of homes and timelines for construction

Page 1 of 2



Backstreets Canopy Woodlawn LLC
248 Mirror Lake Dr. N.
St. Petersburg, FL. 33701

June 6, 2022

FICO

3301 24™ Avenue S

St. Petersburg, FL 33712
Attn: President

Dear CONA, FICO, and GWNA Neighborhood Association,

As required by the City of St. Petersburg’s Land Development Code, we are notifying your
organizations of our intent to apply for a lot split of Lot 25/Lot 26 with a variance to lot area and
width for two platted lots currently identified as parcel #12-31-16-74286-000-0250. The
proposed substandard lot widths are consistent with immediately surrounding parcels. Original
platted Lots 25 and Lot 26 are 44.44 ft wide and 129 ft deep, with approximately 5,730 SF of
area. We are moving forward with permitting for two new single-family residences, included in
the attached package, based on the current zoning in place. The city has informed us that a
variance is required to establish two buildable single-family lots consistent with the character of
the existing streetscape.

Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

en Gelston

CC:  Scot Bolyard
Patrick Farese



Monday, June 6, 2022 at 12:49:58 Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: Subdivision Decision - Lot Split with Variance Application - Lots 25 & 26 on 13th St N
Date: Monday, June 6, 2022 at 12:45:58 PM Eastern Daylight Time

From: ben@canopybuilders.com

To: variance@stpetecona.org, Mark Holguin

cc: Scot K. Bolyard

Attachments: Woodlawn - Lot 25_26 Split.pdf, ATTO0001.htm

Dear CONA, FICO, and GWNA Neighborhood Association,

As required by the City of St. Petersburg’s Land Development Code, we are notifying your organizations of
our intent to apply for a lot split of Lot 25/Lot 26 with a variance to lot area and width for two platted lots
currently identified as parcel #12-31-16-74286-000-0250. The proposed substandard lot widths are consistent
with immediately surrounding parcels. Original platted Lots 25 and Lot 26 are 44.44 ft wide and 129 ft deep,
with approximately 5,730 SF of area. We are moving forward with permitting for two new single-family
residences, included in the attached package, based on the current zoning in place. The city has informed us
that a variance is required to establish two buildable single-family lots consistent with the character of the
existing streetscape.

Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Ben Gelston
Canopy Builders LLC

CGC1523529

St. Petersburg | Tampa

1800 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. St N
St Petersburg. FL 33704

727-560-0737 | www.canopybuilders.com
Licensed | Insured
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From: Mendngwals

To: Michael W. Larimore
Subject: Case No. 22-54000051
Date: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 1:13:14 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. Larimore,

| recently received a "Notice of Public Hearing” in Case No. 22-54000051,on August 22, 2022. The
applicant seeks a variance “Approval of a variance to the minimum required lot area and lot width for two
(2) platted lots to create (2) buildable lots for single-family residence.”

My home, a vintage historic bungalow located at 2820 13th Street North (across the street from the
proposed variance), was built in 1928 in the Craftmen style with a total interior area of less than
1000.square feet. | am writing to express my concerns regarding the continuing advancement of
oversized homes in this neighborhood.

In our area developers are buying small homes (or a church), knocking them down, and building houses 2
to 4 times larger (2500-3500 sqft) than what once stood on these same lots. The neighborhood design is
small lots that support about 1000 square foot homes with adequate impervious and green space (a yard)
where rain water could be absorbed.

In addition, when our houses were built, the homeowner might have one car. Now 2022 most families
have 2,3, and 4 cars, or other motor vehicles. Parking on 13th Street is currently a daily problem.

My limited understanding is the builder would need to prove a "hardship" to be granted such a variance. |
demand a strict application of that standard as | don’t see what hardship exists with respect to the subject
properties..

In summary, our neighborhood cannot handle more density.

Respectfully,

Gordon Young
727-656-7726


mailto:mendngwals@aol.com
mailto:Michael.Larimore@stpete.org

	Planning and Development Services Department



